
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 28 January 2019
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 18 January 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 28 January 2019

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: RADNOR PROPERTIES LTD, 160 - 162 RYE 
LANE, PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 4NB

1 - 38

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DENMARK EXPRESS, 74 DENMARK HILL, 
LONDON SE5 8RZ

39 - 111

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SHELL SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, 297 - 307 
SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON SE16 2JN

112 - 138



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING A
[...]
ng objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 5 December 2018 Radnor Properties Limited applied to this council for the grant 
of a premises licence in respect of 160 – 162 Rye Lane, Peckham, London, SE15 
4NB.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Recorded music 

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day

 Late night refreshment

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day

 Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises
o
o Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30 the following day

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 01:00 the following day.

 The premises and its intended operation are described as follows:

o “The premise
[...]
hanism’).

22. The showing of films has not been de-regulated.

Map

23. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as appendix D. 
The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and provide licensable 
activities as stated:

Swaizie Food Store, 1A Choumert Road, London London SE15 4SE licensed 
for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30.

Jamaica Flavour Limited, 207 Rye Lane, London SE15 4TP licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday from 11:00 to 02:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 03:30 the following day.

 Recorded music:

o Sunday to Wednesday from 09:00 to 00:00  
o Thursday from 09:00 to 02:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 09:00 to 03:30 the following day.

4



 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:00  
o Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 03:30 the following day.

 Performances of dance:

o Thursday from 09:00 to 02:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 09:00 to 03:30 the following day
o Sunday from 09:00 to 00:00.

Roosters Hut, 177-179 Rye Lane, London SE15 4TP licensed for:

 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 02:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 03:00 the following day.

Four Quarters, 187 Rye Lane, London SE15 4TP licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises, films:

o Sunday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 00:30 the following day
o Thursday from 11:00 to 01:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 01:30 the following day.

 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day
o Thursday from 23:00 to 01:00 the following day
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:30 the following day.

 Recorded music:

o T
[...]
 18th December 2018 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re:- Denmark Express Ltd, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ 

Police are in possession of an application from Hunish Sembhi for the above 
premises for a new premises licence. The premises has been the subject of two 
reviews by trading standards the first in 2016 when the DPS was removed and 
conditions imposed and again in 2017 when the licence was revoked. The premises 
appealed to the magistrate’s court, which was later withdrawn. 

The premises are situated in the Camberwell Cumulative impact Zone as designated 
by Southwark Council. The High Court approval of Cumulative impact policies came 
in Westminster City Council v Middlesex Crown Court. In brief, it stated ‘A licence 
could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already saturated with 
licensed premises” 

Camberwell is subject to considerable problems with alcohol misuse including a large 
problem with street drinking. The area has been subject to considerable investment 
in the area to improve the local amenities. Kings College hospital and the Maudsley 
Hospital are situated in the area and have Alcohol treatment centres within both 
which attract alcohol dependent people to the area. I have attached a statement by 
PC McKay a local officer from 2017 explaining the issues in the area, which I believe 
is still relevant today. A BBC documentary by Louis Theroux ‘Drinking to Oblivion’ in 
2016 was filmed in Camberwell and shows the considerable issues around the area. 

The metropolitan police object to the granting of the licence in full, as any further 
premises selling alcohol will only add to the cumulative impact, attract alcohol 
dependent people, and add to the local crime and disorder. 

No lease agreement between the property owner and the applicant and all other 
relevant documents, relating to the operation of the premises have been supplied. 
With the operating history of the venue, we would expect this as a minimum to insure 
the previous licen
[...]
ons and the challenge 
25 scheme in operation in the business.  It is quite apparent that this has not happened in 
breach of condition 8AB of the licence.  

The officer from trading standards advised that enforcement action is pending.  The sub-
committee is of the view that it is in the public interest to prosecute given the circumstances 
of this case. 

Since April 2017, under Excise Note 2002 it is a criminal offence for both wholesalers and 
trade buyers found buying alcohol from non-approved wholesalers and there are both civil 
and criminal penalties for wholesalers trading without having submitted their application to 
HMRC came into force from 1 April 2016 trade buyers who buy alcohol from unapproved 
wholesalers from 1 April 2017.  The licence holder acknowledged in interview that to buy 
duty evaded alcohol and/or failure to have invoices was illegal.  This licensing sub-
committee expects that trading standards makes the necessary referral to HMRC. 

When granting and/or reviewing a premises licence, this licensing sub-committee must have 
trust in that an individual or company will run the premises well and comply with the 
measures placed on the licence.  On this occasion, there are no suitable conditions to that 
can be added to the licence and the committee has no confidence that any period of 
suspension will have an impact on the premises.  In those circumstances, there is no other 
alternative but to revoke this premises licence. 

93



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 13 DECEMBER 2017  

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way

may appeal against the decision. 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 13 December 2017 

94



HM Land Registry 

OfFicial copy 
of register oF 

Title numberTGL 1.68778 Edition date 17.03.2011 

This official copy shows the entries on the register of title on 
03 DEC 2018 at 12:21:24. 

title · This date must be quoted as the "search from date" in any 
official search application based on this copy. 
The date at the beginning of an entry is the date on which 
the entry was made in the register. 
Issued on 03 Dec 2018. 
Under s.67 of the Land Registration Act 2002, this copy is 
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original. 
This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Telford Office. 

A: Property Register 
This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title. Except as 
mentioned below, the title includes any legal easements granted by the 
registered lease but is subject to any rights that it reseNes, so far as those 
easements and rights exist and benefit or affect the registered land. 
SOUTHWARK 

1 (14.01.2000) The Leasehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the 
above Title filed at the Registry and being 74 Denmark Hill, 
Camberwell, London (SES 8RZ). · 

NOTE 1: As to the part numbered 1 on the title plan only the ground 
floor and basement is included in the title. 

NOTE 2: As to the part numbered 2 on the title plan only the ground 
floor is included in the title. 

2 (14. 01.2000) Short particulars of the lease (s
[...]
 in the in the prevention if sales of alcohol to underage persons and the challenge 
25 scheme in operation in the business. It is quite apparent that this has not happened in 
breach of condition 8AB of the licence.  
 
The officer from trading standards advised that enforcement action is pending. The sub-
committee is of the view that it is in the public interest to prosecute given the circumstances 
of this case. 
 
Since April 2017, under Excise Note 2002 it is a criminal offence for both wholesalers and 
trade buyers found buying alcohol from non-approved wholesalers and there are both civil 
and criminal penalties for wholesalers trading without having submitted their application to 
HMRC came into force from 1 April 2016 trade buyers who buy alcohol from unapproved 
wholesalers from 1 April 2017. The licence holder acknowledged in interview that to buy duty 
evaded alcohol and/or failure to have invoices were illegal. This licensing sub-committee 
expects that trading standards makes the necessary referral to HMRC. 
 
When granting and/or reviewing a premises licence, this licensing sub-committee must have 
trust in that an individual or company will run the premises well and comply with the 
measures placed on the licence.  On this occasion, there are no suitable conditions to that 
can be added to the licence and the committee has no confidence that any period of 
suspension will have an impact on the premises.  In those circumstances, there is no other 
alternative but to revoke this premises licence. 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 13 DECEMBER 2017   
 

109



 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
 
Date: 13 December 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 13 DECEMBER 2017   
 

110



����������	
��������������������������������������������������� ������
�!���"����������#�$���������������	
��������������	���#����������	��%��������&������ ������
��'����(��%����
�&��%�)����*

       APPENDIX E111



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 January 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Shell Southwark Park Road, 
297 – 307 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 
2JN

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Bermondsey

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Shell UK Oil Products Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Shell Southwark Park Road, 297 – 
307 Southwark Park Road, London, SE16 2JN.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations and is 
therefo
[...]
nificant number of additional control measures. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

Tel:   0207 232 6756 

137



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPEBNDIX C
138



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
WesleyMcArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Raye Moore, trading standards team
Bill Legassick, environmental protection 
team
Clizia Deidda, public health
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  18 January 2019

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
By email
By email  

8

18


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Radnor Properties Ltd, 160 - 162 Rye Lane, Peckham, London SE15 4NB
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Denmark Express, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 December 2017

	Appendix E

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Shell Southwark Park Road, 297 - 307 Southwark Park Road, London SE16 2JN
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Shell SPR  (866163) - Appendix B 1
	Shell SPR  (866163) - Appendix B 2

	Appendix C

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 28 
January 2019 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andre Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: RADNOR PROPERTIES LTD, 160 - 162 RYE LANE, 
PECKHAM, LONDON SE15 4NB 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The applicant and their legal representative were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.35am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 10.38am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Radnor Properties Ltd for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Radnor 
Properties Ltd be granted as follows:

Recorded music 

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day

Late night refreshment

o Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30 the following day

Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises

o Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30  
o Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30 the following day

Opening hours

o Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 01:00 the following day.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application and the conditions agreed with the police during the conciliation process.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:
The Sub-Committee heard from the licensing officer who was able to provide a copy of 
correspondence that had been sent out to each of the individuals who had submitted 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

representations.  

In their submissions to the sub-committee, the Applicant was able to provide further 
information to support the application, specifically setting out the experience of the 
applicant, but most pertinently the operators of the restaurant.  It was explained that both 
operators had personal licences and had experience running a number of premises 
previously.    

As the representations put forward by the responsible authorities were conciliated before 
the meeting, the applicant focused their submissions on addressing the concerns raised 
by the local residents.  Whilst none of the residents were in attendance, the written 
representations were directly addressed.  It was noted that four representations raised 
concerns relating to crime and disorder that may arise from excessive alcohol 
consumption, public nuisance caused by waste and noise that may arise from the 
operation of a premises with a licence and protection of children from harm.  It was also 
noted that a further two representations were in support of the application.  

In addressing the raised concerns, the applicant first made it clear that the premises would 
be a restaurant, this was reinforced by the fact that the suite of conditions limiting its use to 
that of a restaurant, most pertinently that any alcohol would only be supplied ancillary to a 
main meal.  This was further reinforced by the fact that there will only be seated table 
service and as such, many of the representations put forward in the written 
representations that objected to a bar or night club would not actually apply.

The applicant explained that the restaurant would celebrate the culture of Peckham and 
would serve a fusion of English, African and Caribbean food.  They would make use of 
locally sourced products and would support the local people by making the basement 
available for local community events.  

It was explained to the sub-committee by the representative for the applicant, that this 
application was exempt from the Peckham cumulative impact area as this does not apply 
to restaurants.  It was also explained that the application was for hours recommended 
within the licensing policy for restaurants within a town centre.  

The sub-committee had regard to the submission that the applicant had a vested interest 
to ensure that any concerns raised by the local residents were allayed as they would be 
the customers.  The sub-committee were of the view that the applicant had made 
concerted efforts to make contact with the residents and were furthermore reassured by 
their undertaking to provide a contact number for any concerns that may arise by the 
running of the premises.  In considering the licensing policy and the conciliated conditions 
the sub-committee felt that any concerns that they may have had regarding the licensing 
objectives had been allayed and granted the application.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DENMARK EXPRESS, 74 DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8RZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the applicant.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 1.10pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 1.45pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED

That the application made by Hunish Sembhi for a premises licence to be granted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Denmark 
Express, 74 Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RZ be refused.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that negotiations with 
the previous licence holder commenced in September 2018 and as yet, no lease or 
tenancy had been finalised. The applicant did not expect to sign a lease for at least a 
month.  Regardless, the keys to the premises had been handed to the applicant and 
£10,000 had already been paid to the previous licensee. The applicant also advised that 
responsible authorities failed to consult with her during the consultation period. This is 
despite correspondence with the responsible authorities objections having been sent to 
her.  The applicant was also aware that the previous premises had been revoked and 
invited the licensing sub-committee not to penalise her for the failings of the previous 
licensee. The sub-committee were also advised that the council’s licensing unit did not 
advise that the premises was located in a saturation zone. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the council’s trading standards team who 
provided details concerning the premises previous extremely poor operating history which 
resulted in the premises licence being revoked. Since the revocation of the licence, 
insufficient evidence had been provided to demonstrate a change in the management of 
the business. The premises are also situated in the Camberwell cumulative impact policy 
(CIP) zone and the applicant had failed to rebut the presumption to refuse the application.

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible officer who advised 
that the premises was situated in the Camberwell cumulative impact policy zone which 
applies to nightclubs, pubs and bars, off-licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and 
similar premises.  Under the CIP there is a rebuttable presumption that new premises 
licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or 
subject to limitations.  It was a matter for the applicant to demonstrate that if the 
application were granted, the premises would not contribute to the negative local 
cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objective.  This, the applicant had 
failed to do.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who stated that there was very little of an operating schedule in the application 
with no precise and/or enforceable control measures.  Reference was also made of the 
premises being located in the Camberwell CIP and the licensing sub-committee was 
invited to refuse the application as a result.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from the environmental protection 
team and public health, both of whom recommended that the application be refused.

Having considered the considered the application carefully. The licensing sub-committee 
noted that the premises had a significant history of non-compliance resulting in the 
premises licence being revoked. Whilst each application considered should be on its own 
merits and the applicant was not accountable for the previous operator failings, the sub-
committee were directed to paragraphs 89 and 90 of Southwark’s statement of licensing 
policy which provides:

“89. This authority is concerned over the frequently observed practice of an 
application for a transfer of a premises licence being made immediately 
following an application for a review of that same licence being lodged.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

90. Where, such applications are made, this authority will require documented 
proof of transfer of the business / lawful occupancy of the premises, to the new 
proposed licence holder to support the contention that the business is now 
under new management control”. 

Contrary to Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, definitive evidence was not provided 
showing a change in management. 

The premises are located in the Camberwell CIP and the applicant failed to rebut the 
presumption to refuse the application. The applicant informed the sub-committee that the 
council’s licensing unit failed to advise that the premises fell in a CIP, making it apparent 
that the applicant had failed to give any consideration of Southwark’s statement of policy. 
The sub-committee were referred to R (on the application of Westminster City Council) -v- 
Middlesex Crown Court [2002] EWHC 1104 in which HHJ Baker adjudicated:

“Notwithstanding the applicant being a fit and proper person and the premises would 
be well run a licence could be refused on the sole ground that the area was already 
saturated with licence premises….and the cumulative effect of the existing premises 
was impacting adversely on the area to an unacceptable level”.   

In the circumstances since the premises is located in the Camberwell CIP, this application 
is refused.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 January 2019

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: SHELL SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, 297 - 307 SOUTHWARK 
PARK ROAD, LONDON SE16 2JN 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 1.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


